
 

ORDER REGARDING STIPULATED 

INTERIM AGREEMENT AND CASE 

SCHEDULE AMENDMENTS 

NO.  C09-1677 TSZ 

1  

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT SEATTLE 
 

T.R., by and through his guardian and 
next friend, R.R.; S.P., by and through 
her mother and next friend DH; C.A., by 
and through her mother and next friend, 
A.A.; T.F., by and through her father and 
next friend, D.F.; P.S., by and through his 
mother and next friend, W.S.; T.V., by 
and though his guardian and next friend, 
C.D.; E.H. by and though his mother and 
next friend, C.H.; E.D. by and through his 
mother and next friend A.D.; and L.F.S. 
by and though his mother and next friend, 
B.S., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
SUSAN N. DREYFUS, not individually, 
by solely in her official capacity as 
Secretary of the Washington State 
Department of Social and Health 
Services; and J. DOUGLAS PORTER, 
not individually, but solely in his official 
capacity as the Director of the 
Washington State Health Care Authority,  
 
 Defendants. 

NO. C09-1677 TSZ 
 
ORDER REGARDING 
STIPULATED INTERIM 
AGREEMENT AND CASE 
SCHEDULE AMENDMENTS 

  
 

  

Case 2:09-cv-01677-TSZ   Document 100    Filed 03/07/12   Page 1 of 4



 

ORDER REGARDING STIPULATED 

INTERIM AGREEMENT AND CASE 

SCHEDULE AMENDMENTS 

NO.  C09-1677 TSZ 

2  

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

This matter having come before the Court on the parties’ Stipulation Regarding Interim 

Agreement and Joint Motion Amending Case Schedule, docket no. 99, and having been fully 

heard and duly considered it is hereby 

ORDERED THAT: 

1. The Parties’ Interim Agreement, Exhibit 1 to their Stipulation, docket no. 99, is 

APPROVED, and the Parties’ Joint Motion Amending Case Schedule, docket 

no. 99, is GRANTED. 

2. The Court is persuaded that the Interim Agreement does not impede the rights of 

individual class members, who remain free to adjudicate their claims during the 

course of the Interim Agreement, and that notice to class members pursuant to 

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) is not required. 

3. The trial date of March 11, 2013, and all related deadlines are STRICKEN. 

4. As set forth in the Parties’ Stipulation, this case will remain on the Court’s active 

docket, and the Court shall have jurisdiction to enforce the terms of the Parties’ 

Stipulation, including the requirements and admissions of the Interim Agreement 

incorporated therein, which the Parties have stipulated are binding upon them in 

this action.  All discovery and further litigation activity, other than that described 

in the Interim Agreement, is STAYED pending further order of the Court.  

5. The Parties are DIRECTED to file, not later than June 15, 2013, a Joint Status 

Report regarding the status of the implementation of the Interim Agreement, the 

status of continuing mediation efforts, and the resolution of the case. 

  

Case 2:09-cv-01677-TSZ   Document 100    Filed 03/07/12   Page 2 of 4



 

ORDER REGARDING STIPULATED 

INTERIM AGREEMENT AND CASE 

SCHEDULE AMENDMENTS 

NO.  C09-1677 TSZ 

3  

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

6. The Clerk is DIRECTED to UNSEAL the Parties’ Stipulation and Motion, docket 

no. 99.  The Clerk is further DIRECTED to send a copy of this Order to all 

counsel of record. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

DATED this 7th day of March, 2012.   

           
     A 

      THOMAS S. ZILLY 
      United States District Judge 

 
 

 

Case 2:09-cv-01677-TSZ   Document 100    Filed 03/07/12   Page 3 of 4



 

ORDER REGARDING STIPULATED 

INTERIM AGREEMENT AND CASE 

SCHEDULE AMENDMENTS 

NO.  C09-1677 TSZ 

4  

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

For Plaintiffs: 
 

/s/Regan Bailey    

Regan Bailey, WSBA No. 39142 

reganb@dr-wa.org 

Susan Kas, WSBA No. 36592 

susank@dr-wa.org 

DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON 

315 5
th

 Avenue South, Suite 850 

Seattle, WA  98104 

Telephone: (206) 324-1521 
Facsimile: (206) 957-0729 
 
/s/Frederick B. Rivera    

Susan E. Foster, WSBA No. 18030 

SFoster@perkinscoie.com 

Frederick B. Rivera, WSBA No. 23008 

FRivera@perkinscoie.com 

Travis A. Exstrom, WSBA No. 39309 

TExstrom@perkinscoie.com 

PERKINS COIE LLP 

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800 

Seattle, WA  98101-3099 

Telephone:  (206) 359.8000 
Facsimile:  (206) 359.9000 
 
/s/Patrick Gardner    

Patrick Gardner, CB No. 208199 

pgardner@youthlaw.org 

Bryn Martyna, CB No. 239852 

bmartyna@youthlaw.org 

NATIONAL CNTR FOR YOUTH LAW 

405 14
th

 Street, 15
th

 Floor 

Oakland, CA  94612 
(510) 835-8098 
 
/s/ Kimberly Lewis                     

Kimberly Lewis, CB No. 144879 

lewis@healthlaw.org 

NATIONAL HEALTH LAW 

PROGRAM 

3701 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 750 

Los Angeles, CA 90\1030 
(310) 736-1653 

For Defendants: 

 

/s/ John K. McIlhenny     

JOHN K. MCILHENNY, JR. WSBA No. 32195  

JohnM5@atg.wa.gov   

CATHERINE R. HOOVER, WSBA No. 22049  

CatherineH1@atg.wa.gov   

BILL G. CLARK, WSBA No. 09234  

BillC2@atg.wa.gov   

ERIC NELSON, WSBA No. 27183  

EricN1@atg.wa.gov   

Assistant Attorneys General  

Attorneys for Defendants  

 

Office of the Attorney General  

7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  

PO Box 40124  

Olympia, WA 98504-0124  

Telephone:  (360) 586-6565  

Attorneys for Defendants 

 

Case 2:09-cv-01677-TSZ   Document 100    Filed 03/07/12   Page 4 of 4

mailto:reganb@dr-wa.org
mailto:susank@dr-wa.org
mailto:SFoster@perkinscoie.com
mailto:FRivera@perkinscoie.com
mailto:TExstrom@perkinscoie.com
mailto:pgardner@youthlaw.org
mailto:bmartyna@youthlaw.org
mailto:JohnM5@atg.wa.gov
mailto:CatherineH1@atg.wa.gov
mailto:BillC2@atg.wa.gov
mailto:EricN1@atg.wa.gov

