1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		DISTRICT COURT
8	WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE	
9	T.R., by and through his guardian and next friend, R.R.; S.P., by and through	NO. C09-1677 TSZ
10	her mother and next friend DH; C.A., by and through her mother and next friend,	ORDER REGARDING STIPULATED INTERIM
11	A.A.; T.F., by and through her father and next friend, D.F.; P.S., by and through his	AGREEMENT AND CASE SCHEDULE AMENDMENTS
12	mother and next friend, W.S.; T.V., by and though his guardian and next friend,	SCHEDULE ANVIEWDIVIEW 15
13	C.D.; E.H. by and though his mother and next friend, C.H.; E.D. by and through his	
14	mother and next friend A.D.; and L.F.S. by and though his mother and next friend,	
15	B.S.,	
16	Plaintiffs,	
17	v.	
18	SUSAN N. DREYFUS, not individually, by solely in her official capacity as	
19	Secretary of the Washington State Department of Social and Health	
20	Services; and J. DOUGLAS PORTER, not individually, but solely in his official	
21	capacity as the Director of the Washington State Health Care Authority,	
22	Defendants.	
23		
24		
25		
26		

This matter having come before the Court on the parties' Stipulation Regarding Interim
Agreement and Joint Motion Amending Case Schedule, docket no. 99, and having been fully
heard and duly considered it is hereby

ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Parties' Interim Agreement, Exhibit 1 to their Stipulation, docket no. 99, is APPROVED, and the Parties' Joint Motion Amending Case Schedule, docket no. 99, is GRANTED.
- 2. The Court is persuaded that the Interim Agreement does not impede the rights of individual class members, who remain free to adjudicate their claims during the course of the Interim Agreement, and that notice to class members pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) is not required.
- 3. The trial date of March 11, 2013, and all related deadlines are STRICKEN.
- 4. As set forth in the Parties' Stipulation, this case will remain on the Court's active docket, and the Court shall have jurisdiction to enforce the terms of the Parties' Stipulation, including the requirements and admissions of the Interim Agreement incorporated therein, which the Parties have stipulated are binding upon them in this action. All discovery and further litigation activity, other than that described in the Interim Agreement, is STAYED pending further order of the Court.
- 5. The Parties are DIRECTED to file, not later than June 15, 2013, a Joint Status Report regarding the status of the implementation of the Interim Agreement, the status of continuing mediation efforts, and the resolution of the case.

6. The Clerk is DIRECTED to UNSEAL the Parties' Stipulation and Motion, docket no. 99. The Clerk is further DIRECTED to send a copy of this Order to all counsel of record. IT IS SO ORDERED. DATED this 7th day of March, 2012. United States District Judge

1	For Plaintiffs:	For Defendants:
2	/s/Regan Bailey	/s/ John K. McIlhenny
3	Regan Bailey, WSBA No. 39142	JOHN K. MCILHENNY, JR. WSBA No. 32195
	reganb@dr-wa.org	JohnM5@atg.wa.gov
4	Susan Kas, WSBA No. 36592 susank@dr-wa.org	CATHERINE R. HOOVER, WSBA No. 22049 CatherineH1@atg.wa.gov
5	DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON	BILL G. CLARK, WSBA No. 09234
6	315 5 th Avenue South, Suite 850	BillC2@atg.wa.gov
	Seattle, WA 98104	ERIC NELSON, WSBA No. 27183
7	Telephone: (206) 324-1521 Facsimile: (206) 957-0729	EricN1@atg.wa.gov Assistant Attorneys General
8		Attorneys for Defendants
	/s/Frederick B. Rivera	
9	Susan E. Foster, WSBA No. 18030 SFoster@perkinscoie.com	Office of the Attorney General
10	Frederick B. Rivera, WSBA No. 23008	7141 Cleanwater Drive SW PO Box 40124
11	FRivera@perkinscoie.com	Olympia, WA 98504-0124
	Travis A. Exstrom, WSBA No. 39309	Telephone: (360) 586-6565
12	TExstrom@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP	6.56.1
13	1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800	Attorneys for Defendants
1.4	Seattle, WA 98101-3099	
14	Telephone: (206) 359.8000	
15	Facsimile: (206) 359.9000	
16	/s/Patrick Gardner	
	Patrick Gardner, CB No. 208199	
17	pgardner@youthlaw.org Bryn Martyna, CB No. 239852	
18	bmartyna@youthlaw.org	
19	NATIONAL CNTR FOR YOUTH LAW	
	405 14 th Street, 15 th Floor Oakland, CA 94612	
20	(510) 835-8098	
21		
22	/s/ Kimberly Lewis Kimberly Lewis, CB No. 144879	
	lewis@healthlaw.org	
23	NATIONAL HEALTH LAW	
24	PROGRAM	
	3701 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 750 Los Angeles, CA 90\1030	
25	(310) 736-1653	
26		
"		